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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 3-448 / 02-1971

Filed July 10, 2003

IN THE INTEREST OF K.J., Minor Child,

K.J., Minor Child,


Appellant.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County, Leo Oxberger, Judge, and Constance Cohen, Associate Juvenile Judge.


A juvenile appeals from an order adjudicating her delinquent for committing harassment in the first degree.  AFFIRMED.


Bryan Tingle of Tingle, Knight, Webster & Juckette, P.L.C., Des Moines, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Bruce Kempkes, Assistant Attorney General, John Sarcone, County Attorney, and Martha Johnson, Assistant County Attorney, for appellee.


Considered by Mahan, P.J., and Miller and Vaitheswaran, JJ.

MAHAN, P.J.
Karli and Rebecca both reside at the House of Mercy in Des Moines, Iowa.  Karli is sixteen years old, and Rebecca is fourteen years old and pregnant.

On July 16, 2002, a delinquency petition was filed alleging Karli had committed harassment in the first degree in violation of Iowa Code sections 708.7(1)(b) and 708.7(2) (2001) and disorderly conduct in violation of section 723.4(2).  At the adjudicatory hearing, Karli admitted to committing disorderly conduct.
  However, she contested the harassment charge.  Following a hearing, Karli was adjudicated to have committed disorderly conduct and harassment in the first degree.  Karli appeals the harassment adjudication.  We affirm.  

The decision of the juvenile court was based primarily on the assessment of the credibility of the two girls, as this was a “she said/she said” situation.  The court found Rebecca’s version of the events more credible.  Rebecca testified that one afternoon in late June, Karli told her that she had “gotten high” by smoking pot at school.  Rebecca then told another peer who reported this to a staff member at the House of Mercy.  Later that day Rebecca was sitting in the living room with a group of peers while Karli and a few others were standing in the living room approximately fifty feet away.  Rebecca testified that Karli said something to her about her baby’s father and when she looked directly at her, Karli stated, “I’m going to kick your ass, I am going to kill you and your child and your . . . baby’s dad is next.”  Karli denied threatening Rebecca.  She testified that she warned Rebecca “if she was going to try and get me in trouble, then I would tell staff that she was having contact with her baby’s dad, which she had [a] no contact order on.”  Karli further stated she did not know whether Rebecca heard her since she never looked at her.  One of Rebecca’s peers reported the incident to a staff member, and the police were called.  When the police arrived, Karli started yelling and screaming and using profane language.  Karli’s behavior toward police led to her being charged with disorderly conduct.  

Karli claims the State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that she committed harassment in the first degree.
  She contends the testimony given by Rebecca was not credible.  We review juvenile delinquency proceedings de novo.  In re J.D.F., 553 N.W.2d 585, 587 (Iowa 1996).  While we give weight to the fact-findings of the juvenile court, especially when considering the credibility of witnesses, those findings do not bind us.  Id.  After carefully reviewing the record, we find Rebecca’s testimony supports the juvenile court’s conclusion that Karli committed harassment in the first degree by having personal contact with Rebecca with the intent to threaten her.  The only contradictory testimony was given by Karli, and the juvenile court found her version of the events was not credible.  Where there is a conflict in the evidence the fact finder must decide which evidence is credible and which is not.  In re D.L.C., 464 N.W.2d 881, 883 (Iowa 1991).  Giving due deference to the juvenile court's findings of fact and assessments of credibility, we find there is sufficient evidence in the record to support the court's finding that Karli committed harassment in the first degree.  

We also find no merit in Karli’s other argument that given the distance between the two girls Rebecca could not have heard the alleged threats and, thus, the State failed to prove that she had personal contact with Rebecca.  Section 708.7(1)(b) provides personal contact is “an encounter when two or more people are in visual or physical proximity to each other . . . [it] does not require a physical touching or oral communication, although it may include these types of contact.”  Iowa Code § 708.7(1)(b).  We conclude the State proved the requisite personal contact.

From our de novo review of the evidence, we conclude the State proved beyond a reasonable doubt that Karli committed harassment in the first degree.  


AFFIRMED.







�  An admission in juvenile court is similar to a plea of guilty in adult court.


�  Iowa Code section 708.7(1)(b) provides:


A person commits harassment when the person, purposefully and without legitimate purpose, has personal contact with another person, with the intent to threaten, intimidate, or alarm that other person.  





Iowa Code section 708.7(2) provides: 


A person commits harassment in the first degree when the person commits harassment involving a threat to commit a forcible felony . . . .





